

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
7/23/2018 2:24 PM

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

JAGJIT PREHAR, et al.,

Appellants,

V.

BALWINDER DEOL, et al.,

Respondents.

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

Steven E. Turner  
Attorney for Appellants  
1409 Franklin Street, Suite 216  
Vancouver, WA 98660  
Telephone: (971) 563-4696  
WSBA No. 33840

## Table of Contents

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. Introduction	1
II. Rebuttal of Respondent’s Arguments re Appellants’ Appeal	2
A. There are no “Members” of VSS	2
B. Substantial Evidence Supports the Trial Court’s Finding that VSS Consented to the Use of its Funds to Purchase the Property in Prehar’s Name	6
C. The Judgment Should Not be Affirmed Under Any of the Alternative Theories Advanced by VSS	12
1. Restitution Based on Unjust Enrichment is Not Warranted	12
2. Money Had and Received Does Not Fit the Facts	20
3. Prehar Did Not Breach His Fiduciary Duty to VSS	24
D. Prehar Proved His Equitable Estoppel Defense	27
E. Respondent’s Arguments Regarding Prejudgment Interest Lack Merit	31
III. Response to Respondent’s Cross-Appeal	34
IV. Conclusion	36

## Table of Authorities

<u>Washington Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bremerton Central Lions Club, Inc. v. Manke Lumber Co.</i> , 25 Wn.App. 1, 604 P.2d 1325 (1979)	32
<i>Emmerson v. Weilep</i> , 126 Wn.App. 930, 110 P.3d 214 (2005)	25
<i>Judkins v. Sadler-Mac Neil</i> , 61 Wn.2d 1, 376 P.2d 837 (1962)	22, 32
<i>Kruger v. Horton</i> , 106 Wn.2d 738, 725 P.2d 417 (1986)	21, 32
<i>Overseas Management, LTD. v. Shtikel</i> , 105 Wn.App. 80, 18 P.3d 1144 (2001)	32
<i>Public Utility Dist. No. 1 of Lewis County v. Washington Public Power Supply System</i> , 104 Wn.2d 353, 705 P.2d 1195 (1985)	7
<i>Seekamp v. Small</i> , 39 Wn.2d 578, 237 P.2d 589 (1951)	24
<i>Stevens v. Brink's Home Security, Inc.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 42, 169 P.3d 473 (2007)	32

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page</u>
RCW 4.56.110	32-34
RCW 24.03.005	3
RCW 24.03.065	2
RCW 24.03.095	8

<u>Court Rules</u>	
RAP 10.3	25

RAP 2.5

35

**Other Authority**

*Nicholson v. Thrifty Payless, Inc.*, W.D. Wash., January 8,  
2018, Case No. C12-1121RSL

33
